## No. R-267. House concurrent resolution congratulating Eileen Rossetti on being named a 2013 Vermont Outstanding Teacher.

(H.C.R.198)

Offered by: Representatives Grad of Moretown and Greshin of Warren

Whereas, developing an appreciation for the arts is an important aspect of a school's educational curriculum, and

Whereas, music plays an important role in a child's education, and

<u>Whereas</u>, one of Vermont's excellent public school music teachers is Eileen Rossetti, who teaches at Moretown and Waterford Elementary, and

Whereas, Eileen Rossetti has an amazing ability to highlight the talents of her students who perform at school concerts, and

Whereas, her high standards challenge students to improve during the school year, and the end result is impressive, and

Whereas, colleagues describe Eileen Rossetti as "a master at encouraging students to take risks and perform with excellence," and

Whereas, the University of Vermont's College of Education and Social Services, in collaboration with supervisory unions and school districts, selects outstanding teachers throughout the State, and

Whereas, teacher honorees demonstrate excellence in one or more of five standards of "learning, professional knowledge, advocacy, colleagueship, and accountability," and

Whereas, Eileen Rossetti is one of the winners of this coveted education award, and

Whereas, this honor brings her deserved recognition as a teacher who exemplifies the best attributes of her profession, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates Eileen Rossetti on being named a 2013 Vermont Outstanding Teacher, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Eileen Rossetti at Moretown Elementary.